

**FIR No. 223/2018**  
**PS Sultan Puri**  
**State vs. Deepak @ Mantar**

**27/2/2018**

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State  
All the four accused are produced from JC.  
Sh.Naveen Tyagi, Ld. Defence counsel for accused  
Jitender @ Jeetu

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused  
Jitender. Be kept on record.

SI Sharvan and SI Parminder are present.

It is stated by remaining accused persons that they did  
not have any counsel and a counsel at state expense may be given to  
them. Hence, Sh.Naveen Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Jitender @  
Jeetu is requested to appear as amicus curiae for remaining accused  
persons to which he is agreed. Hence, he is appointed as amicus curiae  
for remaining three accused persons.

It is stated by SI Sharvan that he was the earlier IO of this  
case and after his transfer, this case was marked to SI Kailash who also  
got transferred and now this case has been marked to SI Parminder. SI  
Parminder seeks time to carry out the investigation so that the exhibits  
are sent to FSL for the forensic opinion.

Let notice be issued to SHO PS Sultanpuri to explain what  
steps are being taken for sending the exhibits to the FSL and for filing  
the status report and IO SI Parminder is also directed to file the status  
report on the next date of hearing.

Put up on 9/4/2019.

(Deepak Garg)  
ASJ-II, North-West  
Rohini: Delhi  
27.02.2019