

SC No. 621/2018
STATE Vs. DEEPAK @ MANTAR & ORS.
FIR No. 223/2018
P.S Sultanpuri

05.09.2022

Pr: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak @ Mantar, Vikas Bhardwaj, Bharat Bhushan and Jitender @ Jeetu produced from J.C. with Ld. Counsel Sh. Yashbir Singh and Sh. S.P. Dhankar.

Arguments on the point of charge heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions and from the material available on record, prima-facie case under Sections 392/394/397/34 IPC is made out against all the accused persons and under Section 27 Arms Act against accused Deepak @ Mantar and Bharat Bhushan. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge under Sections 392/394/397/34 IPC is framed against all the accused persons and under Section 27 Arms Act against accused Deepak @ Mantar and Bharat Bhushan separately to which they pleaded not guilty and claim trial.

Put up for P.E. on **05.12.2022**. *PWs-1 and 2 be summoned for the said date.*

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/05.09.2022 jk