

SC 621-2018  
STATE Vs. DEEPAK @ MANTAR  
FIR No. 223 /2018  
(Sultan Puri)

**05.01.2024**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All four accused persons produced from JC.  
Amicus curiae and counsels for accused persons are  
not present today.  
IO in person.

Summons issued to PW Pappu and Pashupati Nath  
received back unserved with the report that they were employees  
at the said address during relevant time and now they have left  
and there is no details available. However, summons could not be  
served at native address of witnesses.

Accused persons are in JC for about six years.

In these circumstances, both witnesses be  
summoned through IO personally as well as through DCP  
concerned for the next date of hearing. Last opportunity is  
granted to prosecution to examine these witnesses on the next  
date of hearing, failing which opportunity shall be closed.

List on 13.03.2024.

**VIKRAM**  
**ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/**  
**NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/05.01.2024**