

Bail Matter (SC 621-2018)  
State Vs. Vikas Bhardwaj  
FIR No. 223/2018  
U/s 394/397/34 IPC &  
25/27 Arms Act  
PS Sultanpuri

**01.03.2025**

Present: Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Pawan Swami, ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail for a period of 90 days, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Vikas Bhardwaj @ Dharmender Kumar.

2. Present application is moved stating that applicant/accused was get married 08 years ago but due to judicial custody of applicant/accused, wife of applicant/accused does not have any child. Applicant/accused and his wife want to protect the lineage byway of procreating a child to secure their family tree. Hence, the present application. Ld. Counsel has placed reliance on Kudan Singh Vs. The State of NCT Delhi, W.P. (CRL) 2700/2023.

3. Considering the submissions, application is allowed. Applicant/accused is granted interim bail for a period of 04 weeks on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions:

*(a) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat, promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case or tamper with the evidence of the case, in any manner whatsoever;*

*(b) The applicant shall under no circumstance leave the NCT of Delhi*

*without informing the IO of his intended travel, alongwith an itinerary;*

*(c) The applicant shall provide the address where he would be residing after his release and shall not change the address without informing the concerned IO/SHO;*

*(d) The applicant shall, upon his release, give his mobile number to concerned IO/SHO and shall keep his mobile phone switched on at all times;*

*(e) The applicant shall surrender before Jail Superintendent after expiry of interim bail, without fail.*

Application stands disposed off.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/01.03.2025**