

Bail Matter IA SC 621-2018  
State Vs. Jitender @ Jeetu  
FIR No. 223/2018  
U/s 3394/397/34 IPC &  
25/27/54/59 Arms Act  
Ps Sultanpuri

11.03.2025

Present: Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Yashvir Singh, Id. Counsel for applicant/accused.

This is an application for release of applicant/accused on personal bond.

It is submitted that despite bail order dated 29.10.2024, the applicant could not furnish any surety due to indigence.

In judgment of Hon'ble Hight Court in Ajay Verma V. Government of NCT of Delhi, WP(C) 10689/2017 dated 15.12.2017, the court has noted that the trial court must ensure that the bail orders are executed. Continued incarceration of an under trial for reason of poverty and financial inability in relation to furnishing surety bond or complying with other conditions of the court should not arise.

The accused in the instant matter has stated that despite passage of time he is unable to find a surety of the like amount. He requests that he be released on his personal bond.

In view of the fact that accused could not furnish the bail bond despite bail order dated 29.10.2024, the application is allowed. Jail Superintendent is directed to release the applicant/accused after execution of personal bond in sum of Rs. 50,000/- to the satisfaction of Jail Superintendent, if not required in any other case.

Jail Superintendent is directed to remit the personal bond to the Court as and when accused executes personal bond.

Application stands disposed off.

Copy of order be given dasti, as prayed for. A Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent for compliance.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/11.03.2025**