

28

Bail SC/621/2018

State Vs. Deepak

FIR No. 223/2018

PS Sultanpuri

12.11.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. Chief LADC for the
applicant/accused.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of regular bail, moved on behalf of applicant Deepak.

2. It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that applicant/accused is in JC since 02.04.2022 and is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is also submitted that the applicant belongs to poor family and is sole bread earner of his family. It is submitted that he has been falsely implicated in the present case.

3. On the other hand, ld. Addl. PP has opposed the application stating that allegations are very serious. It is submitted that multiple empty cartridges and ballistic evidence have been recovered from SOC and as per ballistic report, statement of witnesses and forensic reports are pending. It is also submitted that applicant/accused may commit the same offence again, if released on bail.

4. Heard. Perused.

5. Considering the fact of other involvements of the accused and the fact that the present case is at the fag end and only few witnesses remain to be examined, *application seeking regular bail of the accused is hereby dismissed.*

6. In view of the recommendations of Rules Committee under Section 523 of BNSS, 2023 with respect to the practice directions issued by Hon'be Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition no. W.P.(C) 1082/2022 Suhash Chakma Vs. Union of India & Ors., the applicant can avail the free legal aid facility from District Legal Services Authority (North-West) at Room No. 405, 4th Floor, District Court Rohini, Delhi-110085. Applicant may contact the authority on phone number 011-27555536 or through mail at e-mail ID northwest-dlsa@nic.in.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/12.11.2025